FY21 Budget Reductions on Enacted Budget

($ in millions)

Agency
Healthcare/Human Services

Department of Human
Services

Department on Aging
Department on Aging

Healthcare/Human Service
Agencies

Public Safety

Department of Corrections

Public Safety Agencies

Department of Commerce
and Economic Opportunity

Department of Agriculture

Department of Natural
Resources

Economic Agencies

Government Services

All Agencies

Department of Transportation
Central Management Services
Capital

Government Service Agencies

Appropriation/Line ltem

Operational and Grant Reductions

Care Coordination/Community Care Program

Community Care Program - Rate Increase

Operational and Grant Reductions

Reductions in Population

Operational and Grant Reductions

Economic Development, Environment and Culture

Grant and Administrative Cost Reductions

Grant Reductions

Open Space Lands Acquisition and
Development (OSLAD) Grants

Operational and Grant Reductions

Personnel Cost Adjustments

Operational Reductions

Group Insurance Savings
School Maintenance Capital Grants

Operational Reductions

Total Impact
$200.2
$126.3
$27.0
$15.0

$319

$71.1
$25.4

$45.6

$135.1
$60.4

$2.6

$29.0

$43.0

$304.8
$75.0
$68.0

$65.0
$40.0
$56.8

Illinois Office of Management and Budget

December 15, 2020

Notes

Reductions in operational expenses and grants (hiring freeze, reduced overtime, and
reduced grants due to lower than expected caseloads)

Lower than expected caseload
Delay provider rate increase by 3 months

Includes HFS, DPH, Aging, GAC, DHR (hiring freeze, travel reductions, and shifting to
online resources)

Identified savings due to lower offender population (including phase down of wings and
reduced commaodities, utilities, and overtime costs)

Includes DOC, DJJ, CJIA, DMA, PRB, LETSB, SPMB, ISP

5% reductions to multiple grant lines, plus freeze on un-obligated portions of grants for
further review

Includes multiple grant lines and grant programs (due to cancellation of 2020 state and
county fairs)

Freeze 2020 new round of grants

Includes ALPLM, Agriculture, DCEO, DNR, EPA (reduced visits at State Parks due to
COVID and freezing vacancies)

Structure to be developed through negotiations with the unions

Includes $32.6 million reduction for equipment purchases (reductions will not impact the
Capital Program)

Cost savings due to negotiated union contract and slower liability growth
Freeze 2020 new round of grants

Includes CMS, DolT, CDB, DOR, Lottery, IGB, DOL, DOI, DFPR, Gov, Lt Gov, GOMB
(reduction in vehicle purchases, reduced travel, delayed technology projects, reduced
equipment purchases, and hiring freeze)

Total $711.2




