

FY21 Budget Reductions on Enacted Budget

(\$ in millions)

Illinois Office of Management and Budget

December 15, 2020

Agency	Appropriation/Line Item	Total Impact	Notes
Healthcare/Human Services		\$200.2	
Department of Human Services	Operational and Grant Reductions	\$126.3	Reductions in operational expenses and grants (hiring freeze, reduced overtime, and reduced grants due to lower than expected caseloads)
Department on Aging	Care Coordination/Community Care Program	\$27.0	Lower than expected caseload
Department on Aging	Community Care Program - Rate Increase	\$15.0	Delay provider rate increase by 3 months
Healthcare/Human Service Agencies	Operational and Grant Reductions	\$31.9	Includes HFS, DPH, Aging, GAC, DHR (hiring freeze, travel reductions, and shifting to online resources)
Public Safety		\$71.1	
Department of Corrections	Reductions in Population	\$25.4	Identified savings due to lower offender population (including phase down of wings and reduced commodities, utilities, and overtime costs)
Public Safety Agencies	Operational and Grant Reductions	\$45.6	Includes DOC, DJJ, CJIA, DMA, PRB, LETSB, SPMB, ISP
Economic Development, Environment and Culture		\$135.1	
Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity	Grant and Administrative Cost Reductions	\$60.4	5% reductions to multiple grant lines, plus freeze on un-obligated portions of grants for further review
Department of Agriculture	Grant Reductions	\$2.6	Includes multiple grant lines and grant programs (due to cancellation of 2020 state and county fairs)
Department of Natural Resources	Open Space Lands Acquisition and Development (OSLAD) Grants	\$29.0	Freeze 2020 new round of grants
Economic Agencies	Operational and Grant Reductions	\$43.0	Includes ALPLM, Agriculture, DCEO, DNR, EPA (reduced visits at State Parks due to COVID and freezing vacancies)
Government Services		\$304.8	
All Agencies	Personnel Cost Adjustments	\$75.0	Structure to be developed through negotiations with the unions
Department of Transportation	Operational Reductions	\$68.0	Includes \$32.6 million reduction for equipment purchases (reductions will not impact the Capital Program)
Central Management Services	Group Insurance Savings	\$65.0	Cost savings due to negotiated union contract and slower liability growth
Capital	School Maintenance Capital Grants	\$40.0	Freeze 2020 new round of grants
Government Service Agencies	Operational Reductions	\$56.8	Includes CMS, DoIT, CDB, DOR, Lottery, IGB, DOL, DOI, DFPR, Gov, Lt Gov, GOMB (reduction in vehicle purchases, reduced travel, delayed technology projects, reduced equipment purchases, and hiring freeze)
Total		\$711.2	